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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

On August 26, 1999, the state attorney for the Twel fth Judi ci al
Circuit in and for Manatee County, Florida, filed an informtion
agai nst the Petitioner, Nicole Stoletz, charging her with one count
of driving under the influence causing death, two counts of driving
under the influence causing serious bodily injury, and one count of
driving while |icense suspended as a habitual traffic offender. A
jury trial on the first three offenses was held on March 22-28, 2001
Prior to the start of the trial, Ms. Stoletz pled no contest to count
four: driving while |icense suspended as a habitual offender, a
violation of section 322.34(5), Florida Statutes (1999), and section
322.264, Florida Statutes (1999). This offense was a third-degree
f el ony.

The jury found Ms. Stoletz guilty on all three counts of the
| esser-included m sdenmeanor offense of driving under the influence, a
violation of section 316.193, Florida Statutes (1999).

A sentencing hearing was held on May 3, 2001. The |ower court
di sm ssed counts two and three since the |aw allowed only one driving
under the influence (DU ) conviction for a single driving episode.
The court sentenced Ms. Stoletz to five years in prison for count
four and inposed a consecutive termof 12 nonths probation for count
one. Pursuant to section 316.655, Florida Statutes (1999), the court
suspended Ms. Stoletz' driver's license for life over the objection

of the defense.



Ms. Stoletz filed a tinmely notice of appeal on May 22, 2001.
On March 19, 2002, the Appellant filed a Motion to Correct Sentence
in the | ower court. M. Stoletz argued that the lifetime revocation
of her driving privileges pursuant to section 316. 655, Florida
Statutes (1999), was erroneous because section 322.28, Florida
Statutes (1999), only allowed a revocation of "not |ess than five
years" for a second conviction for section 316.193. As Ms. Stoletz
had but one prior DU conviction, her license could only have been
revoked for five years. In support of its argunment, the defense

cited to Whipple v. State, 789 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001). The

Whi ppl e court held that in cases involving revocations of driving
privileges stemming froma DU conviction, section 322.28, the nore
specific statute, rather than section 316. 655, "a perm ssive
catch-all statute", controls. 1d. at 1136. The |lower court denied
the Motion to Correct Sentence on May 9, 2002.

On January 17, 2003, the Second District affirnmed the lifetinme

revocation of Ms. Stoletz' driver's |license. See Stoletz v. State,

28 Fla. L. Weekly 234 (Fla. 2d DCA January 17, 2003). The court

refused to follow Whipple and certified conflict.



SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

The Second District erroneously affirmed the | ower court's
order revoking the Petitioner's driver's |license for life. The
i cense could only be revoked for five years under the applicable

statutory schene.



THE TRI AL COURT ERRED | N REVOKI NG THE
APPELLANT' S DRI VER' S LI CENSE FOR
LI FE.

The Second District Court of appeal inproperly affirmed the

| ower court's order revoking Ms. Stoletz' driving privileges pursuant
to section 316. 655, Florida Statutes (1999). The |ower court should
have been bound by section 322.28(2)(a)2, Florida Statutes (1999),
which only allowed a revocation of five years in prison for a second
DU conviction under section 316.193. As Ms. Stoletz had but one
prior DU conviction, the |lower court could only have revoked her
license for five years.

In Stoletz v. State, 28 Fla. L. Wekly D234 (Fla. 2d DCA

January 17, 2003), the Second District certified conflict with

Wi pple v. State, 789 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001). In Whipple,
t he def endant Wi pple was convicted of DU involving serious bodily
injury and his license was revoked for |ife under section 316.655.
The Fourth District stated the follow ng:

The | anguage of section 322.28 is facially

cl ear and unanbi guous. The statute specifi-
cally mandates the suspension of driving privi-
| eges for violations of section 316.193. Un-
i ke section 322.28, section 316.655, a perm s-
sive catch-all statute, does not address peri -
ods of suspension or revocation of driving
privileges stemming froma DU conviction under
section 316.193. Rather, section 316.655, pro-
vi des generally for the revocation or suspen-
sion of driving privileges based on the total -
ity of the circunstances and the violation of
any offense prohibited by chapter 316 or any

4



| aw of this state. Thus, section 322.28, the
more specific statute, controls in this
I nst ance.

Id. at 1136.

The Second District held there was no conflict between the two
statutes. Stoletz, 28 Fla. L. Wekly at D234. However, the rul es of
statutory constructi on mandate that only section 322.28 can apply.
Section 322.28 applies to DU offenses. Section 316.655, a perm s-
sive catch-all statute, applies to any offense prohibited by chapter
316 or any Florida | aw regul ati ng notor vehicles. As the nore
specific statute, one applicable to a defendant convicted of DU
under section 316.193, section 322.28 should have been applied in the
present case. A well-settled rule of statutory construction states
that a specific statute covering a particul ar subject area al ways

controls over a statute covering the same and other subjects in nore

general terns. See McKendry v. State, 641 So. 2d 45, 46 (Fla. 1994);

Adanms v. Culver, 111 So. 2d 665, 667 (Fla. 1959). The Whipple court
properly applied this rule.

The Second District held that because section 322.28(2)(a)2
mandat es a sentence of "not less than 5 years" for a second DU
conviction, it was not inconsistent with section 316.193 since

nothing in the fornmer statute prohibits a revocation |onger than five

years. Whi pple holds the opposite and in support of its hol ding that

court cited to Jackson v. State, 634 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).
In Jackson, the Fourth District affirmed a defendant's DU convic-
tions, but reversed the permanent revocation of his driver's |license

under section 322.28(2)(e), Florida Statutes (1991), on the grounds

5



that the statute contenplated convictions arising out of separate
driving episodes, not nmultiple convictions arising out of one driving
epi sode. Jackson applied the basic tenet of statutory construction
that "statutory provisions are to be read within the context of the
entire statute.” [d. at 1106. I n anal yzi ng section 322.28, the
court hel d:

A reading of the fourth conviction provision in

context with the second and third conviction

provi sions of this statute | eads us to concl ude

that the overall schenme is for increased terns

of suspension based on the nunber of tinmes the

def endant drives under the influence, not based

on the happenstance consequences of one epi sode

of driving under the influence. The statute

increases the length of suspension each tine

t he of fender repeats the offendi ng conduct, and

when the offender does it the fourth time, his
driving privileges are permanently revoked.

Appl yi ng Jackson, the Whipple case held that the |egislature
did not contenplate the permanent revocation of a driver's license
wi t hout the requisite nunmber of DU convictions. |d. at 1137. The
i ncreased | ength of suspension or revocation is to be commensurate
with the nunber of DU 's. Thus, under the second conviction provi-
sion, the Fourth District held that the | ower court erred in inposing
a permanent |icense revocation.

Despite the "not less than 5 years" |anguage in 322.28(2)(a)?2,
bot h Jackson and Whi pple hold that a court cannot permanently revoke
a driver's license for only two DU convictions. The Fourth District
properly read that statutory provision within the context of the

entire statute. Section 322.28 increases the term of revocation



based on the nunber of tinmes a defendant is convicted of DU . The
statute's context indicates "the |l egislature did not contenplate the
per manent revocation of a driver's license without the requisite
nunmber of DUl convictions.” \Whipple, 789 So. 2d at 1137. In
Stoletz, the Second District failed to read section 322.28(2)(a)2
within the context of the entire statute. The Fourth District did
and therefore, this Court should follow the holding in Wipple and
overturn the Second District's holding in Stoletz. M. Stoletz'

lifetime suspension can be reversed.



CONCLUSI ON

In Iight of the foregoing reasons, argunents, and authorities,
t he Respondent respectfully asks this Honorable Court to reverse the

opi nion of the Second District Court of Appeal in Stoletz v. State,

28 Fla. L. Weekly D234 (Fla. 2d DCA Jan 17, 2003).
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